June 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an
integral part of these basic financial statements.

11

Governmental
Activities

Program expenses
Public safety-fire protection and

emergency medical services
Emergency services 6,682,102$
Administrative and support services 1,273,268
Depreciation expense 617,855
Debt service - interest 235,225

Total program expenses 8,808,450

Program revenues
Charges for services 1,432,555
Intergovernmental 300,396
Capital contributions 62,000

Total program revenues 1,794,951
Net program expense 7,013,499

General revenues
Taxes:

Property taxes 7,216,728
Fire district assistance tax 462,023

Investment earnings 446,687
Other revenue 36,690
Gain on disposal of capital assets 15,560

Total general revenues 8,177,688
  Change in net position 1,164,189

Net position, July 1, 2024, as originally reported 5,567,222

Aggregate amount of adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position (318,100)

Net position, July 1, 2024, as restated 5,249,122
Net position, June 30, 2025 6,413,311$

Verde Valley Fire District
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an
integral part of these basic financial statements.

12

Capital Total
General Reserve Governmental

Fund Fund Funds
Assets

Cash and investments 4,388,901$   3,643,765$   8,032,666$
Receivables, net:

Accounts 177,977   -   177,977
Taxes 167,550   -   167,550
Other 126,814   -   126,814

Due from other funds 362,061   -   362,061
Prepaid items 83,923   -   83,923
Cash and investments, restricted 1,189,951   -   1,189,951

Total assets 6,497,177$   3,643,765$   10,140,942$

Liabilities
Accounts payable 92,763$   -$   92,763$
Accrued payroll and related 292,776   -   292,776
Due to other funds -   362,061   362,061

Total liabilities 385,539   362,061   747,600

Deferred inflows of resources
Unavailable revenues - property taxes 119,862   -   119,862
Unavailable revenues - ambulance 39,105   -   39,105
Unavailable revenues - miscellaneous 80,662   -   80,662

Total deferred inflows of resources 239,629   -   239,629
Fund balances

Nonspendable 83,923   -   83,923
Restricted for future pension contributions 1,189,951   -   1,189,951
Committed:

Capital projects -   3,281,704   3,281,704
Unassigned 4,598,135   -   4,598,135

Total fund balances 5,872,009   3,281,704   9,153,713

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances 6,497,177$   3,643,765$   10,140,942$

Verde Valley Fire District
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an
integral part of these basic financial statements.

13

Total fund balances 9,153,713$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Capital assets 9,753,555$
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization (6,097,522)

3,656,033

Some of the District's receivables will be collected after year-end, but are